unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

   These unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements are not necessarily indicative of SIR's expected financial position,
or SIR's results of operations, for any future period. Differences could result from numerous factors, including future changes in SIR's portfolio
of investments, changes in interest rates, changes in SIR's capital structure, changes in property level operating expenses, changes in property
level revenues, including rents expected to be received on SIR's existing leases or leases SIR may enter into during and after 2014, and for other
reasons. Actual future results are likely to be different from amounts presented in the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial
statements and such differences could be significant.

32

Edgar Filing: Select Income REIT - Form S-4/A

54

Table of Contents

SELECT INCOME REIT

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of September 30, 2014

(amounts in thousands, except per share data)

SIR
Historical

CCIT
Historical

CCIT
Acquisition

Adjustments
(A)

Sale of
Healthcare
Properties

(B)

Financing
and

Transaction
Costs (C)

SIR
Pro Forma

ASSETS
Real estate properties:
Land $ 754,759 $ 305,996 $ 28,619 $ (59,358) $ � $ 1,030,016
Buildings and improvements 1,099,474 2,095,652 41,820 (392,958) � 2,843,988

1,854,233 2,401,648 70,439 (452,316) � 3,874,004

Accumulated depreciation (87,231) (69,201) 69,201 � � (87,231)

1,767,002 2,332,447 139,640 (452,316) � 3,786,773

Acquired real estate leases, net 121,501 281,621 241,060 (90,375) � 553,807
Cash and cash equivalents 14,710 29,057 (1,246,253) 509,000 737,253 43,767
Restricted cash 42 6,257 � � � 6,299
Rents receivable, net 65,116 33,004 (25,726) � � 72,394
Deferred leasing costs, net 6,134 � � � � 6,134
Deferred financing costs, net 3,371 10,102 (10,102) � 7,900 11,271
Other assets 11,966 4,242 (2,563) � � 13,645

Total assets $ 1,989,842 $ 2,696,730 $ (903,944) $ (33,691) $ 745,153 $ 4,494,090

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Revolving credit facility $ 65,000 $ 715,000 $ � $ � $ (213,447) $ 566,553
Term loan 350,000 � � � � 350,000
Bridge loan � � � � 1,000,000 1,000,000
Mortgage notes payable 18,952 297,616 (97) (31,450) � 285,021
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 25,440 17,583 (570) � � 42,453
Assumed real estate lease obligations, net 26,250 44,397 2,797 (2,241) � 71,203
Distributions payable � 10,568 � � � 10,568
Rents collected in advance 9,993 10,602 � � � 20,595
Security deposits 10,336 1,061 � � � 11,397
Due to related persons 1,772 532 � � � 2,304

Total liabilities 507,743 1,097,359 2,130 (33,691) 786,553 2,360,094

Commitments and contingencies

Redeemable common stock and noncontrolling interest � 79,636 (75,695) � � 3,941

Edgar Filing: Select Income REIT - Form S-4/A

55

Shareholders' equity:
Common shares of beneficial interest, $.01 par value:
125,000 shares authorized, 59,950 shares issued and
outstanding; 88,442 pro forma shares issued and outstanding 599 1,978 (1,693) � � 884
Additional paid in capital 1,440,792 1,696,276 (1,007,205) � � 2,129,863
Cumulative net income 223,352 � � � (41,400) 181,952
Cumulative other comprehensive income (loss) (17) 1,993 (1,993) � � (17)
Cumulative common distributions (182,627) (180,512) 180,512 � � (182,627)

Total shareholders' equity 1,482,099 1,519,735 (830,379) � (41,400) 2,130,055

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity $ 1,989,842 $ 2,696,730 $ (903,944) $ (33,691) $ 745,153 $ 4,494,090

See accompanying notes

33

Edgar Filing: Select Income REIT - Form S-4/A

56

Table of Contents

SELECT INCOME REIT

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income

For the Year Ended December 31, 2013
(amounts in thousands, except per share data)

SIR
Historical
Pro Forma

Naperville,
Illinois

Property
(D)

SIR
Adjusted
Historical

CCIT
Historical

Acquisition
Pro Forma

Adjustments
(E)

Sale of
Healthcare
Properties

(F)
Financing

(G)

Other
Pro Forma

Adjustments
SIR

Pro Forma
Revenues:
Rental income $ 170,814 $ 16,766 $ 187,580 $ 75,031 $ 82,738 $ (12,280) $ �$ 131 $ 333,200
Tenant reimbursements and other
income 31,600 � 31,600 12,028 12,112 (1,604) � � 54,136

Total revenues 202,414 16,766 219,180 87,059 94,850 (13,884) � 131 387,336

Expenses:
Real estate taxes 21,416 � 21,416 6,783 6,721 (920) � � 34,000
Other operating expenses 17,571 406 17,977 8,164 6,345 (760) � 4,414 (I) 36,140
Depreciation and amortization 36,855 4,366 41,221 32,653 � � � 49,029 (J) 122,903
Acquisition related costs � � � 54,074 (54,074) � � � �
General and administrative 13,238 938 14,176 13,801 � � � (1,767) (K) 26,210

Total expenses 89,080 5,710 94,790 115,475 (41,008) (1,680) � 51,676 219,253

Operating income (loss) 113,334 11,056 124,390 (28,416) 135,858 (12,204) � (51,545) 168,083

Interest and other income � � � 540 � � � � 540
Interest expense (14,041) (2,813) (16,854) (13,028) 2,779 871 (21,800) (12,460) (L) (60,492)

Income (loss) before income tax
expense and equity in earnings of
an investee 99,293 8,243 107,536 (40,904) 138,637 (11,333) (21,800) (64,005) 108,131
Income tax benefit 96 � 96 � � � � � 96
Equity in earnings of an investee 334 � 334 � � � � � 334

Net income (loss) 99,723 8,243 107,966 (40,904) 138,637 (11,333) (21,800) (64,005) 108,561
Net income (loss) allocated to
noncontrolling interest � � � (17) 225 � � � 208

Net income (loss) attributed to SIR $ 99,723 $ 8,243 $ 107,966 $ (40,887) $ 138,412 $ (11,333) $ (21,800) $ (64,005) $ 108,353

Weighted average common shares
outstanding 49,800 49,800 28,486 (M) 78,286

Edgar Filing: Select Income REIT - Form S-4/A

57

Net income attributed to SIR per
common share $ 2.00 $ 2.17 $ 1.38

See accompanying notes

34

Edgar Filing: Select Income REIT - Form S-4/A

58

Table of Contents

SELECT INCOME REIT

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2014

(amounts in thousands, except per share data)

SIR
Historical

Naperville,
Illinois

Property
(D)

SIR
Adjusted
Historical

CCIT
Historical

Acquisition
Pro Forma

Adjustments
(E)

Sale of
Healthcare
Properties

(F)
Financing

(G)

Other
Pro Forma

Adjustments
SIR

Pro Forma
Revenues:
Rental income $ 142,051 $ 4,141 $ 146,192 $ 143,833 $ 3,583 $ (24,175) $ �$ 84 (H) $ 269,517
Tenant reimbursements and other
income 24,234 � 24,234 25,013 838 (3,615) � � 46,470

Total revenues 166,285 4,141 170,426 168,846 4,421 (27,790) � 84 315,987

Expenses:
Real estate taxes 16,580 � 16,580 13,098 41 (2,411) � � 27,308
Other operating expenses 13,666 100 13,766 14,621 810 (1,224) � 2,055 (I) 30,028
Depreciation and amortization 30,442 1,078 31,520 62,087 � � � (826) (J) 92,781
Acquisition related costs 5,739 � 5,739 11,455 (11,455) � � � 5,739
General and administrative 11,123 232 11,355 19,958 � � � (10,932) (K) 20,381

Total expenses 77,550 1,410 78,960 121,219 (10,604) (3,635) � (9,703) 176,237

Operating income 88,735 2,731 91,466 47,627 15,025 (24,155) � 9,787 139,750

Interest and other income � � � 81 � � � � 81
Interest expense (10,025) (672) (10,697) (20,810) 12,705 1,072 (16,350) (9,364) (L) (43,444)
Gain on early extinguishment of
debt 243 � 243 � � � � � 243

Income before income tax expense
and equity in earnings of an
investee 78,953 2,059 81,012 26,898 27,730 (23,083) (16,350) 423 96,630
Income tax expense (120) � (120) � � � � � (120)
Equity in earnings of an investee 59 � 59 � � � � � 59

Income before gain on sale of
property 78,892 2,059 80,951 26,898 27,730 (23,083) (16,350) 423 96,569
Gain on sale of property 116 � 116 116

Net income 79,008 2,059 81,067 26,898 27,730 (23,083) (16,350) 423 96,685
Net income allocated to
noncontrolling interest � � � 157 � � � � 157

Edgar Filing: Select Income REIT - Form S-4/A

59

Net income attributed to SIR $ 79,008 $ 2,059 $ 81,067 $ 26,741 $ 27,730 $ (23,083) $ (16,350) $ 423 $ 96,528

Weighted average common shares
outstanding 54,678 54,678 28,486 (M) 83,164

Net income attributed to SIR per
common share $ 1.44 $ 1.48 $ 1.16

See accompanying notes

35

Edgar Filing: Select Income REIT - Form S-4/A

60

 Table of Contents

(1)
Basis of Accounting:

   As of September 30, 2014, SIR owned 50 properties (280 buildings, leasable land parcels and easements) with approximately 27.0 million
rentable square feet. As of September 30, 2014, not including the Healthcare Properties, CCIT owned 64 properties (64 buildings) with
approximately 16.1 million rentable square feet. The historical unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements include SIR's